
 
 
Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Monday, 29th November, 2021 at 10.00 am to be held as a Virtual Zoom 
Meeting 
 

 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
1. Annual General Meeting: Election of Chair and 

Deputy Chair   
 

 

2. Apologies   
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2021   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4. Draft Annual Report   (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

5. Website Monitoring Feedback 
   

 

6. Online Training Feedback   
 

 

7. Funding for Academies   
 

 

8. Pupil Voice Survey   (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

9. Application for a Determination Proforma   (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

10. Collective Worship in Lancashire Schools 
Guidelines   
 

(Pages 49 - 82) 
 

11. Correspondence  
  

 

12. Members' News   
 

 

13. Observers' Contributions  
 
 
  

 



14. Proposed Dates of Meetings in 2022    

  
SACRE: 
 
Monday 7 February 2022 10.00am  
Monday 25 April 2022 10.00am  
Monday 4 July 2022 10.00am  
Monday 26 September 2022 10.00am  
Monday 28 November 2022 10.00am (Annual General 
Meeting) 
 
QSS: 
 
Wednesday 12 January 2022 at 10.00am 

Wednesday 16 March 2022 at 14.00pm  

Wednesday 8 June 2022 at 10.00am  

Wednesday 7 September 2022 10.00am  

Wednesday 2 November 2022 10.00am  

 

 

15. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next scheduled meeting of the SACRE will be held 
at 10.00am on Monday 7 February 2022. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 

 

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 27th September, 2021 at 10.00 am 
in Zoom Virtual Meeting - Zoom 
 
Attendees 
 
Teachers Associations                   The Chair, Mr Peter Martin (ASCL) 
         Julie Gordon (ATL) 
 
Lancashire County Council           County Councillor Anne Cheetham 
                                                          County Councillor Nweeda Khan 
                                                          County Councillor Yousuf Motala 
                                                          Francis Williams 
 
Church of England                          Mr John Wilson 
                                                          Mrs Helen Sage 
 
Hinduism                                         Mrs Harsha Shukla 
 
Methodist                                        Professor Alan Gillies 
 
Islam                                                Ahmed James 
 
Buddhism                                        Kelsang Pagpa 
 
Judaism                                           Robert Ash 
 
University of Cumbria                    Rebekah Ackroyd 
 
Co-optee Non-Voting 
 
LASGB                                             Mrs Kathleen Cooper 
 
Community Representatives 
 
Burnley Building Bridges               Sajda Majeed MBE 
                                                          Peter Lumsden                                                     
Observers 
 
Bahá’i Faith                                      Dr Malcolm Craig 
 
Humanists                                        Keith Pennington 
 
Officers 
 
Mrs Alison Lloyd – School Advisor, Lancashire County Council 
Mrs Misbah Mahmood – Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County 
Council 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Garth Harbison – Democratic Services Support Officer, Lancashire County 
Council 
 
1.   Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Mrs Joan O'Rourke, Karen Stephens, Lisa Fenton 
and Aruna Patel. 
 
2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 5 July 2021 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 5 July 2021 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
3.   Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2021 

 
The Lancashire SACRE thanked Alison Lloyd and Joanne Harris for all the work 
they had done on the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 2021. 
The Chair, Peter Martin, had written to Joanne Harris as well as the Chair of the 
Board of Governors a
[...]
rior to them being uploaded to the 
website. 
 
The SACRE was also informed that an autumn newsletter had been circulated to 
schools and advised teacher of the 2021 syllabus update. 
 
It was noted that there were a few tasks that needed to be completed by 
December 2021, these included:  
 

 Developing a determinations proforma. 

 Response to Pupil Voice. Draw together a Pupil Survey with support from 
Helen Sage. 

 Plan for re-engagement with the North North West Hub. This was about 
sharing information and initiatives with other SACREs. 

 Produce a draft copy of the Annual Report 2020-21. 
 
5.   NASACRE Online Training 

 
 
NASACRE was the National Association of SACREs to which the Lancashire 
SACRE was a member.   
 
The NASACRE online training was available to all members of the Lancashire 
SACRE. Some of the training sessions on offer had already taken place. One 
session, which would have been useful, was entitled ' So, you've joined your local 
SACRE' had taken place in June 2021 but members were informed that another 
session on this would take place in May or June 2022. Members would be 
updated on this. If any member wished to attend any future virtual training 
sessions, they were invited to inform Alison Lloyd who would arrange the 
attendance of the sessions. 
 
Alison was hoping to attend the training session entitled 'New SACRE Annual 
Report Template', which was taking place on 7 October 21. The Chair, Peter 
Martin, was interested in attending the session on 10 November 21 entitled 'What 
do SACREs need to know and understand about worldviews'. John Wilson, 
Malcolm Craig, Keith Pennington, County Councillor Anne Cheetham and 
Kathleen Cooper expressed interest in attending the session also.  
 
6.   Revised advice from NASACRE on the contents of Annual Reports 

 
Lancashire SACRE had received revised advice from NASACRE on the new 
SACRE Annual Report Framework. It was a statutory requirement for Lancashire 

Page 3



 

 

 

SACRE 
[...]
f the template would then be drawn up for circulation. 
 
Peter Lumsden informed the SACRE that Burnley already had an extensive 
programme planned for Inter Faith Week. There would be an Inter Faith walk on 
Sunday 14 November 21 and a stall in Burnley Town Centre on Wednesday 17 
November 21. There was also an event on the 'Knife Angel' in Blackburn 
Cathedral on the Wednesday morning. On Thursday 18 November 21 in Burnley 
there would be a speaker on Palestine and on Friday 19 November 21 there 
would be a Sikhism festival in Preston to celebrate the birthday Guru Nanak and 
this would last the weekend. The Lancashire Forum of Faiths was hoping to 
organise another Lancashire Leaders online meeting around changes to the 
Government White Paper on Health. There would also be an evening discussion 
held virtually on the 'Perceptions of the Common Good'. This would either be held 
on Tuesday 16 November or Wednesday 17 November 21. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 
SACRE members were asked to notify Alison Lloyd of any events they knew 
about in Inter Faith Week. This list would then be circulated to the group. The list 
would also be put on the RE website and the Schools Portal. 
 
9.   Update from Burnley Building Bridges 

 
The SACRE was informed that Building Bridges Burnley was still catching up on 
outstanding visits to schools. Despite the disruption of the pandemic, Building 
Bridges Burnley had still managed to have some engagement with schools. 
There were 38 schools still with outstanding visits. Building Bridges Burnley's new 
Service Level Agreement were being sent out to those schools where visits had 
been completed. 
 
10.   Proposed Dates of Future SACRE and QSS Meetings 

 
A list of proposed future dates for the Lancashire SACRE and the SACRE QSS 
Working Group had been circulated to members with the agenda papers. If 
members had concerns about these dates, they were asked to notify Misbah 
Mahmood, Senior Democratic Services Officer, as soon as possible. 
 
The SACRE members were asked to consider whether in the future they would 
prefer physical meetings or continue to hold meetings virtually. A discussion took 
place and it was felt the online Zoom meetings had worked extremely well over 
the past 18 months and had made it much easier for a number of members to 
attend the meetings. It was felt that at least one meeting a year should be held in 
person to allow members the opportunity to network, possibly the Annual General 
Meeting. Consideration for the next meeting of the Lancashire SACRE to be held 
as a physical meeting would take place closer to the time with a view of the 
national picture. Members would be notified of the decision. 
 
11.   Lancashire Youth Voice 

 
There was nothing to report on the Lancashire Youth Voice. At the last SACRE 
QSS meeting, it was agreed that a Pupil's Survey would be developed. Helen 
Sage had forwarded to Alison sample resources of Pupil's Surveys. The Pupil's 
Survey topic would be rolled over to the next QSS meeting as a continued item 
for discussion. 
 
12.   Correspondence 

 
There was no correspondence. 
 
13.   Members' News 

 
There was no Members' News. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

14.   Observers' Contributions 
 

Malcolm Craig informed the SACRE that the Pope and senior faith leaders would 
be issuing an urgent call for action on the morning of 4 October 21 ahead of the 
UN Climate Conference, COP26, which was taking place this November in 
Glasgow. Crucially, they would also pledge that their own organisations would 
undertake practical action on the climate and environment.  
 

The Faith Plans network would follow this call with its own announcement on the 
afternoon of 4 October 21 of the Faith Plans programme as the practical tool by 
which hundreds of faiths around the world were putting this call for bold action 
into practice. It would also call upon others to join the movement. 
 
It was highlighted that what the Faith Plans Network had to announce was truly 
impressive – an extraordinary coalition of partners, showing the breadth and 
depth of the commitment to this programme from a range of faith traditions as 
well as from environmental organisations. And already, at this early stage, the 
outreach of the faith groups that were currently drawing up Faith Plans amounted 
to millions of people around the world, from Ethiopia to China. 
 

 
15.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next scheduled meeting of the Lancashire SACRE would be held at 10:00am 
on Monday 29 November 2021. Members would be informed in early November if 
the meeting would be held in person or via Zoom.  
 
 
 
 Paul Bond 

Clerk to the SACRE  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 6



 

New SACRE Annual Report framework 
 
Format for the new Annual Report. NASACRE in conjunction with the DfE will be doing a 
national analysis of Annual Reports using this framework from September 2021. 

 
1. An introduction including: 

• Table of contents 

• Words from the Chair of SACRE 

- welcoming new members, celebrating successes, thanks, etc. 

• Overview, number of times SACRE has met and attendance at meetings, venues, and a brief 

overview of content of these meetings including Self-evaluation too – link to SACRE 

Development plan 

• Overview as above for the ASC if this is currently sitting, working groups, progress 

• Executive summary (if report is over 10 A4 pages long this might be helpful as a separate 

document, so readable for schools?) 

 

2. A section on RE (statutory responsibilities) including: 

• The local agreed syllabus and RE in schools, including whether any academies have adopted 

the LAS 

- Monitoring the AS, relationship with an AS review 

- Work of the ASC and associated working parties if this is currently sitting showing 

progress, links to other work nationally or locally 

• Standards and monitoring of RE 

- This can include monitoring by scrutinising exam data, conversations with schools, 

teacher groups, webs
[...]
ccesses with recruitment 

• Training for SACRE (and ASC) members  

• Finance given to SACRE for its work 

 

7. Appendices 

• Table of GCSE – short and full, A/S & A Level RS results 

• Details on CPD provided to schools 

• Any LA/SACRE policy statements on RE or CW 

• Development plan tied to funding 

• Circulation details for this AR 

 

 
 
 

Page 8

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

 
 
 

Lancashire  
Standing Advisory Council  

on  
Religious Education 

 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

2020- 2021 

 
This report covers the work of the Lancashire SACRE for the period  

September 2020 to September 2021. 
 
Please note: This report has been written following the new annual report framework which was released by the 

NASACRE/ DFE in the autumn term 2021. 

  

Page 9



DRAFT - Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2020-21 

 

2 
 

 

 

 

Contents 
1. Words from the Chair of SACRE ......................................................................................... 3 

1. Meetings of the Lancashire SACRE .................................................................................... 4 

2. Religious Education ............................................................................................................. 6 

3. Collective Worship ............................................................................................................... 8 

4. Links with other Agencies .................................................................................................... 9 

5. Local SACRE Involvement ................................................................................................ 10 

6. SACRE Management and Operation ................................................................................. 10 

7. Appendices ........................................................................................................................ 12 

 

 
  

Page 10



DRAFT - Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2020-21 

 

3 
 

 

1. Words
[...]
Broughton High School/ LCC RE Associate 

Consultant) and Lat Blaylock (RE Today).  

 

The syllabus was re launched, following formal Cabinet approval, in September 2021.  

 

The format is now more user friendly (to dovetail with the RE website) and some additional 

resources have been included to enhance the teaching of the 'Field of Enquiry'. For example: 

-Concept maps for Islam, Christianity and Hindu Dharma at primary level.  These explain how 
concepts are built on cumulatively within the syllabus and inform subject knowledge.  
-Suggested pillars of progression at KS3 for the progressed religions (to build on from those 
recently produced at KS1 and KS2). 
-A model KS3 curriculum overview with exemplifications provided. 
 

Page 13

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgOutsideBodyDetails.aspx?ID=385


DRAFT - Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2020-21 

 

6 
 

The ASC was keen to ensure that the syllabus provided a coherently structured and progressive 
curriculum where knowledge and skills are built on cumulatively towards clear end points. As far as 
was possible in the time allowed, the ASC also took the time to evaluate the syllabus against the 
recommendations in the Ofsted Research Review prior to re-launch.  

 

2.Religious Education  
 
During the reporting period, the Lancashire Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education (RE) was 
adopted by five Lancashire academies and 15 non-Lancashire academies. Warrington, Halton, 
St Helens, and Blackpool authorities also used the syllabus and bought into the website 
resources.  
 
Three associate consultants support the work of an LA officer who is attached to the SACRE. 
This enables the authority to provide a continuous programme of teacher training to improve 
subject knowledge in the teaching of RE. The following support/ resources were provided 
during 2020-2021, despite C19 restrictions: 
 
-Newsletters which signposted schools to online RE resources for remote learning. 
-A model RE policy template (se
[...]
chools are signposted to SACRE protocols for advice on dealing with parental requests for 
withdrawal. Data collected from schools would suggest that: 
 
XXXXXXXXXX 
 
 
 
 

Page 16

http://www.reqm.org/


DRAFT - Lancashire Annual SACRE Report 2020-21 

 

9 
 

 

4.Links with other Agencies  

 

The Lancashire SACRE continue to maintain positive links with a number of agencies namely:  

The Lancashire Association of School Governing Bodies 

The National Association of SACREs (NASACRE)  

The Chair of SACRE represented Lancashire at the NASACRE Annual Conference which was 
held virtually in May 2021. Feedback was provided to all SACRE members.  
 
Diocesan Groups  

Lancashire SACRE maintains positive links with the following Diocese e.g.  

Anglican – Blackburn, Liverpool, Leeds and Manchester 

Roman Catholic – Liverpool, Lancaster and Salford.  

NATRE and RE Today 

Several SACRE members have strong links with NATRE and RE Today. This ensures that all 

members are continually updated with new national developments in the teaching and 

assessment of RE. 

Universities 

During the last academic year Lancashire SACRE forged positive links with local universities. 

Two representatives from the University of Cumbria were co-opted as members of the SACRE 

whilst regular contact was made with Edge Hill University through the Senior lecturer in RE and 

former NASACRE chair. 

 

North, North West Hub 

 

Lancashire SACRE usually hosts the North, North West Hub network where representatives 

from several SACREs come together to raise issues of common concern and share good 

practice. All meetings were cancelled during the pandemic but are starting again virtually in 

December 2021. 

 

Representatives from Halton, Blackpool, Bolton, Bury, Cumbria, Lancashire, Rochdale, 

Warrington, St Helens and Wigan are usually represented. Prior to the pandemic, the network 

group was growing from strength to strength; benefitting from the attendance of the current 
[...]
Chair of Governors                 Date: __________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 46



5 
 

Determinations (extract taken from SACRE Collective Worship Guidelines 2021) 

The Education Reform Act of 1988 (sections 6, 7, 9 12) entitles schools to apply to the SACRE for a 

‘Determination’ if, in the opinion of the headteacher, the requirements to have ‘broadly Christian’ collective 

worship is inappropriate for either the whole or particular groups within school. A ‘Determination’ will allow the 

school to adjust the legal requirements and allow worship of a different character to take place. 

Applying for a Determination: 

1. The headteacher consults with the governors to determine the extent to which the requirement for collective 

worship to be ‘wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character’ is not appropriate for the school or groups 

of pupils within the school. It is also advised that the matter is brought to the attention of the school’s link 

adviser or the adviser responsible for RE and collective worship. 

2. The headteacher and the governors consult with parents. 

3. The number of withdrawals from broadly Christian collective worship should be considered.  

4. If a decision to seek a Determination has been reached, the headteacher must apply to the SACRE in 

writing, outlining the reasons why a Determination is being sought and giving evidence to support this. The 

application may relate either to a clearly defined group or to the whole school. 

5. The SACRE will consider the application for a Determination and may request the headteacher to present 

the application in person to clarify any issues and answer any questions. 

6. In considering the application, the SACRE will take account of the views of 

a) the Officer representing the Director of Education 

b) the family background of the pupils concerned. 

7. The SACRE may accept or reject an application but cannot modify it. Each constituent group on the 

SACRE is allowed one vote, with the decision being reached on a majority. 

8. The SACRE will notify the headteacher and the governors of its decision in writing. 

9. A determination will last for 5 years from the date of its effect, after which time it must be reviewed. 

10. Where such a determination is made in respect of all or some of the pupils in the school, daily collective 

worship must still be provided for them. Where a determination has been granted in respect of a class or 

description of pupils of a particular faith or religion, the alternative collective worship may be provided for 

those pupils as a whole. 

The proposed alternative worship will be educational in nature and affirm the values of the school 

community. It will be nondenominational and will not attempt to indoctrinate or evangelise.  

Parents continue to have a right to withdraw their children from the collective worship. 

 

Please note: Although Lancashire County Council encourages and supports ‘inclusive’ acts of collective 

worship which should be appropriate for the whole school community, irrespective of belief, non-belief or life 

stance, this does not remove a school’s right to apply for a Determination. 

 

Page 47



Page 48



Mirrors and Doors: Lancashire SACRE Support for Excellent Assemblies 2021 
Lancashire SACRE Guidelines for Collective Worship 

1 

MIRRORS AND DOORS  
Collective Worship in Lancashire Schools 
Foreword from the SACRE 
 

The Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) is pleased to 

be able to offer this updated guidance on collective worship to its schools for 2021.  

 

Our intention is to support schools in providing all pupils with an opportunity to worship 

through engaging in relevant and meaningful experiences. Collective worship is one of the 

main ways to contribute to pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development. 

 

We believe that collective worship offers opportun
[...]
hools 
have a duty to supervise pupils who are withdrawn from collective worship, though not to 
provide additional teaching or to incur extra cost. Pupils will usually remain on school 
premises. 

 

Determinations 
 

The Education Reform Act of 1988 (sections 6, 7, 9 12) entitles schools to apply to the 

SACRE for a ‘Determination’ if, in the opinion of the headteacher, the requirements to 

have ‘broadly Christian’ collective worship is inappropriate for either the whole or particular 

groups within school. A ‘Determination’ will allow the school to adjust the legal 

requirements and allow worship of a different character to take place. 

 

Applying for a Determination: 
 

1. The headteacher consults with the governors to determine the extent to which the 

requirement for collective worship to be ‘wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian 

character’ is not appropriate for the school or groups of pupils within the school. It is 

also advised that the matter is brought to the attention of the school’s link adviser or the 

adviser responsible for RE and collective worship. 

2. The headteacher and the governors consult with parents. 

3. The number of withdrawals from broadly Christian collective worship should be 

considered.  

4. If a decision to seek a Determination has been reached, the headteacher must 

complete a standard proforma and submit it to the SACRE; outlining the reasons why a 

Determination is being sought, what the alternative worship will involve and give 

Page 62



Mirrors and Doors: Lancashire SACRE Support for Excellent Assemblies 2021 
Lancashire SACRE Guidelines for Collective Worship 

15 

evidence to support this. The application may relate either to a clearly defined group or 

to the whole school. 

 

5. The SACRE will consider the application for a Determination and may request the 

headteacher to present the application in person to clarify any issues and answer any 

questions. 

 

6. In considering the application, 
[...]
te an assembly idea 

 

Acknowledgements 
 

Helen Harrison, consultant to Lancashire SACRE, for overlooking this work. 
 
Dave Francis, RE consultant, who has developed the latest form of this guidance and 
resource work 
 
Lesley Beadle Adviser for RE Today for writing the original of this document. 
 
RE Today advisers Stephen Pett and Lat Blaylock, who undertook the revision and 
renewal of ‘Mirrors and Doors’ in 2011, and RE Today for allowing material from their 
courses and ‘Space for Reflection’ to be used in this document. 
 
Karenza Passmore who collaborated with Lesley Beadle on some aspects of this 
document which originally appeared in ‘Space for Reflection’. 
 
Gill Broom’s previous work as CST for Durham Local Authority 
 
Terence Copley ‘Worship Worries and Winners’ upon which some styles and strategies 
are based. 
 
Ben McMullen, Helen Harrison and Sue Sanderson for their helpful suggestions and proof 
reading. 

 
Lesley Singleton of Ashton Community Science College, Sue Lee and the children of 
Morecambe Rd School for their design contributions. 
 
NB Material from RE Today remains the copyright of RE Today, but in the form of this 
document is the copyright of the Lancashire SACRE. 
 

2011 © Lancashire SACRE 

 

These original materials were updated by Lancashire SACRE in September 2021.  

Page 81



Page 82


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2021
	4 Draft Annual Report
	LANCASHIRE SACRE Annual Report 2020-21 _

	8 Pupil Voice Survey
	RE in our school is KS3+

	9 Application for a Determination Proforma
	10 Collective Worship in Lancashire Schools Guidelines



Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 29th November, 2021 at 10.00 am

in Zoom Virtual Meeting - Zoom
Attendees

Teachers Associations

Lancashire County Council

Church of England

Blackburn Diocesan Board of
Education

Hinduism

Methodist

Islam

Judaism

University of Cumbria

Co-optee Non-Voting

LASGB

Community Representatives

Burnley Building Bridges
Observers
Humanists

Officers

The Chair, Mr Peter Martin (ASCL)
Julie Gordon (ATL)

County Councillor Anne Cheetham
County Councillor Nweeda Khan

Mr John Wilson
Mrs Helen Sage
Mrs Joan O'Rourke

Mrs Lisa Fenton

Mrs Harsha Shukla
Professor Alan Gillies
Ahmed James
Robert Ash

Rebekah Ackroyd

Mrs Kathleen Cooper

Sajda Majeed MBE

Keith Pennington

Mrs Alison Lloyd — School Advisor, Lancashire County Council
Dave Gorman — Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County

Council

Garth Harbison — Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County

Council



1. Annual General Meeting: Election of Chair and Deputy Chair

Peter Martin was proposed and seconded to be elected as Chair and County
Councillor Anne Cheetham was proposed and seconded to be elected as Vice
Chair.

The Chair thanked the previous Vice Chair, County Councillor Yousuf Motala, for
all his hard work and support.

2. Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Stewart Jones and Yousuf
Motala, and Ben McMullan.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 September 2021

The minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September 2021 were agreed as a
true and accurate record.

4. Draft Annual Report

An Annual report had to be produced every year on the work of the SACRE. This
year the Lancashire SACRE had been advised by the NASACRE of a new
standardised report format which has been agreed by the Department for
Education.

Alison Lloyd had created the draft Annual Report on recollections of what had
happened and information gathered. Members were asked to look through the
new SACRE Annual Report Framework to see if anything had been missed out or
could be worded better. Normally what happened was that the SACRE would
feedback their comments to Alison and at the QSS meeting in January the final
document would be shared and later would be sent to the NASACRE and the DfE
as the final report had to be in by the end of January.

The report included all that happened at the Lancashire SACRE meetings in the
academic year from September 2020 to August 2021. It was pointed out that the
September 2021 meeting was also included in the report. This was because a lot
of the things the SACRE had done in the year were about working towards the
new Lancashire Agreed Syllabus which had been discussed at the September
2021 meeting.

Regarding the Agreed Syllabus Conference, the report made note of the expert
advice of Joanne Harris (Head of Humanities at Broughton High School / LCC RE
Associate Consultant) and Lat Blaylock (RE Today).

The syllabus was not just used by Lancashire Maintained Schools but also by a
number of academies and the maintained schools of other local authorities.



The report stated that it was a statutory role of the SACRE to monitor the
standards and the quality of RE provision in schools.

Regarding 'Requests for Withdrawal from Religious Education’, there was no
entry for this in the report at the moment. Schools had been asked to submit their
data by 3 December 2021. This data would be discussed at the next QSS
meeting.

The report stated that the Lancashire SACRE continued to maintain positive links
with a number of agencies. Regarding Diocesan Groups it was felt that links with
the Lancashire Methodist District should be included. It was felt that there should
be more information included for all the agencies.

Under the section 'Local SACRE Involvement’, it was felt it was important to
explain what Building Bridges was and its origin. It was important to have more
information on events that took place across the county during Interfaith Week. It
was also important to note what was happening within the dioceses across
Lancashire.

It was felt that the report gave an excellent overview of how, in difficult times, the
Lancashire SACRE had managed to adapt and modify in order to deliver and
support Lancashire schools effectively.

It was agreed by SACRE members to put this draft report forward to the QSS
Group to finalise.

5. Website Monitoring Feedback

Alison informed members that she had received some findings from Kathleen
Cooper who stated that it had been an interesting and thought provoking process.
Kathleen had electronically highlighted the evaluation documents showing how
each school was rated and what her judgements were on their websites.

Alison requested that other members send their findings to her so that they could
be looked at in the next QSS meeting and then report back to the next full
SACRE meeting.

6. Online Training Feedback
The feedback referred to two elements of online training:
i.  Training that was available for members of the SACRE through the
NASACRE website.
ii.  Training available to RE teachers in Lancashire in respect of the new
syllabus.
Members were informed that 60 people had attended the online training for RE

teachers in Lancashire on the new syllabus. There was another training session
for people who could not attend this earlier session and 91 people attended.

3



There had been no formal evaluation as it had been all online. Feedback
received was that teachers were keen to get to grips with the syllabus. Interest in
the syllabus and the fact it was so clearly structured had been very helpful for
teachers.

The online training that was available for SACRE members had included training
on World Issues. This training had been very interesting and wide ranging. It was
also thought to be quite academic, opened your eyes to world views and was
helpful to hear. Within each religion there were different approaches and world
views. If you were not religious you still had your own world views.

7. Funding for Academies

Members were informed that Lancashire had made the new syllabus free to all
academies so they did not have to buy it in. It was freely available to all
academies within Lancashire.

It was suggested that a letter be written from the SACRE to all Lancashire
academies informing them of the availability of the new Lancashire Agreed
Syllabus.

8. Pupil Voice Survey

The SACRE was informed that the QSS was impressed with the openness of the
guestions of the survey. Thanks was given to Helen Sage for sending some
useful documents to help with forming the survey.

Alison Lloyd was open to feedback and comments on the survey. School
consultants had been asked to trial the survey in their schools.

Alison was thanked for putting the Pupil Voice Survey together.
9. Application for a Determination Proforma

If a school wanted to have worship which was not mainly Christian in nature for
example, it had to apply to the SACRE for permission to do so and this was
called a Determination. A Determination lasted for 5 years before it had to be
resubmitted. It was pointed out that the last time the Lancashire SACRE had a
single Determination was about 15 years ago. Every school had the right to ask
for a Determination. Schools that were not maintained schools in Lancashire did
not apply to the SACRE for a Determination. Academies would apply to the
Academy Trust for a Determination.

The Chair pointed out that in all his years on the Lancashire SACRE there had
only been one school that had applied for a determination and after three years it
had withdrawn its request for a determination. The SACRE had still to be aware
that there may be maintained schools in Lancashire where circumstances arose
that the school felt it was appropriate to apply for a determination so there
needed to be a proper proforma for this.



Alison had looked at lots of different examples from elsewhere in order to put this
Determination proforma together. It was vital to have this proforma available for
schools.

10. Collective Worship in Lancashire Schools Guidelines

The Collective Worship in Lancashire Schools Guidelines had been tidied up and
amended slightly. The last time the document was circulated it had all the
additions and changes marked on it. Since then, it had been looked at again
twice and these had now been removed. The final document was now uploaded
to the RE website.

The document was carefully compartmentalised into collective worship in the life
of the school, management of collective worship, development of collective
worship and the delivery of collective worship. Any school should find this a very
comprehensive document.

The Lancashire SACRE welcomed the Collective Worship in Lancashire Schools
Guidelines presented at the meeting as the final document.

11. Correspondence

The Chair, Peter Martin, informed members that he had email correspondence
with one of the Teacher Associations, the NASUWT, who were proposing a new
representative for their professional association. The teacher that had been put
forward was not an employee of Lancashire County Council and therefore not
eligible to be a representative of the NASUWT on the Lancashire SACRE and a
suitable replacement was now being looked for.

12. Members' News
Helen Sage informed the SACRE, that as part of Interfaith Week, the Knife Angel
had been a valuable part of the week. The Knife Angel had reached over 16,000

pupils across Lancashire.

Building Bridges had a number of events during Interfaith week that had been
well attended.

Also during Interfaith Week, Ahmed James had given a presentation on Islam
and Afrocentrism which had been well received. Ahmed was looking forward to
doing this on a regular basis. It was suggested that he make the presentation to
the SACRE in the future.

13. Observers' Contributions

There was no Observers' Contributions.



14. Proposed Dates of Meetings in 2022
The proposed dates of meetings in 2022 were agreed.
15. Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Lancashire SACRE would be held at 10:00am
on Monday 7 February 2022.

Paul Bond
Clerk to the SACRE

County Hall
Preston



